reported by other companies. A reconciliation of net cash provided by operating activities, the most directly comparable GAAP measure, to EBITDA
for each of the fiscal periods indicated is presented above.

(d)
Revenue per vehicle sold is derived by taking revenues for our auctions and related services segment divided by the number of vehicles sold. Revenue
per vehicle sold does not include revenue for our dealer financing segment. Revenue per loan transaction is computed by taking revenues for our dealer
financing segment divided by the number of loan transactions. These measures may not be comparable to similarly titled measures reported by other
companies.

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL DATA

We expect that future results of operations will be different from historical operating results. Indicated below is certain pro forma data that
adjusts the historical data for the expected increases in the costs of doing business as a separate registrant, assuming that such changes occurred
at the beginning of each of the periods presented:

Three months ended March 31, 2004 Year ended December 31, 2003

Actual Adjustments Pro forma Actual Adjustments Pro forma
(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

(dollars in thousands)

Operating revenues $ 247,337 $ (244)(a) $ 247,093 $ 911,932 $ (977)(a) $ 910,955

Operating expenses

Cost of services 121,914 121,914 475,294 475,294
Selling, general and
administrative expenses 58,076 1,550(b) 59,626 198,514 11,000(b) 209,514
Depreciation and
amortization expenses 9,251 9,251 35,310 35,310

Total operating expenses 189,241 1,550 190,791 709,118 11,000 720,118

Operating profit 58,096 (1,794) 56,302 202,814 (11,977) 190,837
Interest expense 3,988 3,312(c) 7,300 15,996 11,454(c) 27,450
Other income (794) (794) (2,770) (2,770)

Income from continuing
operations, before income
taxes 54,902 (5,106) 49,796 189,588 (23,431) 166,157

Income taxes 21,602 (2,012)(d) 19,590 74,830 (9,232)(d) 65,598

Income from continuing
operations 33,300 (3,094) 30,206 114,758 (14,199) 100,559

Income from discontinued
operations, net of income tax
benefit � � � 342 342

Net income(e) $ 33,300 $ (3,094) $ 30,206 $ 115,100 $ (14,199) $ 100,901
Pro forma earnings per share
data:

Basic and diluted earnings
per share�net income(e) � � $ 0.32 � � $ 1.06

(a)

Edgar Filing: ADESA INC - Form 424B4

12

Represents the estimated increase in the inherent interest rate of 31 basis points in the securitization structure utilized by AFC because we previously
received a benefit from the credit rating of our parent company. The interest rate increase of 31 basis points was multiplied by the average loan balance
sold of $315 million for the respective period to arrive at the amount of the adjustment. The amount would be accounted for as a reduction of gain on

[…]

total assets less intangible assets;

�>
reduced by our total liabilities; and

�>
divided by the pro forma total number of shares of common stock outstanding.

Dilution in net tangible book value per share represents the difference between the amount per share paid by purchasers of our common stock in
this offering and the net tangible book value per share immediately following this offering.

After giving effect to the sale of our common stock in this offering at an initial public offering price of $24.00 our grant of 2,902,404 shares of
common stock issuable upon the exercise of options and 146,069 shares of restricted stock, each to be granted concurrently with the completion
of this offering and the other Transactions and after deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses, our
adjusted pro forma net tangible book value as of March 31, 2004 would have been approximately $457,645,000, or $4.67 per share. This
represents an immediate decrease in net tangible book value of $0.11 per share to our existing stockholder. This also represents an immediate
dilution of $19.33 per share to new investors purchasing shares in this offering. The following table illustrates this dilution per share:

Assumed initial public offering price per share $ 24.00
Pro forma net tangible book value per share before this offering $ 4.78
Decrease per share attributable to investors in this offering $ (0.11)
Pro forma adjusted net tangible book value as adjusted to give effect to this offering $ 4.67

Dilution per share to new investors $ 19.33

The above analysis does not give effect to the use of a portion of the net proceeds of the Transactions together with internally generated funds to
repurchase shares of our common stock from certain ALLETE employee benefit plans after the spin-off or the issuance of ADESA options in
exchange for ALLETE options held by our officers, directors and employees under ALLETE benefit plans upon consummation of the spin-off.

31

Capitalization

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of March 31, 2004 prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in
the United States (1) on an historical basis and (2) as adjusted to give effect (i) the issuance of the shares in our initial public offering, (ii) the

[…]

The conversion rate for used vehicles sold represents the number of vehicles sold as a percentage of the number of vehicles entered or offered for sale
at used vehicle auctions. This measure may not be comparable to similarly titled measures reported by other companies.

(f)
Revenue per vehicle sold is derived by taking revenues for our auctions and related services segment divided by the number of vehicles sold. Revenue
per vehicle sold does not include revenue for our dealer financing segment. Revenue per loan transaction is computed by taking revenues for our dealer
financing segment divided by the number of loan transactions. These measures may not be comparable to similarly titled measures reported by other
companies.

36

Pro Forma Financial Data

We expect that future results of operations will be different from historical operating results. Indicated below is certain pro forma data that
adjusts the historical data for the expected increases in the costs of doing business as a separate registrant, assuming that such changes occurred
at the beginning of each of the periods presented:

Three months ended March 31, 2004 Year ended December 31, 2003

Actual Adjustments Pro forma Actual Adjustments Pro forma
(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Operating revenues $ 247,337 $ (244)(a) $ 247,093 $ 911,932 $ (977)(a) $ 910,955

Operating expenses

Edgar Filing: ADESA INC - Form 424B4

36

Three months ended March 31, 2004 Year ended December 31, 2003

Cost of services 121,914 121,914 475,294 475,294
Selling, general and
administrative expenses 58,076 1,550 (b) 59,626 198,514 11,000 (b) 209,514
Depreciation and amortization
expenses 9,251 9,251 35,310 35,310

Total operating expenses 189,241 1,550 190,791 709,118 11,000 720,118

Operating profit 58,096 (1,794) 56,302 202,814 (11,977) 190,837
Interest expense 3,988 3,312 (c) 7,300 15,996 11,454 (c) 27,450
Other income (794) (794) (2,770) (2,770)

Income from continuing
operations, before income taxes 54,902 (5,106) 49,796 189,588 (23,431) 166,157

Income taxes 21,602 (2,012)(d) 19,590 74,830 (9,232)(d) 65,598

Income from continuing
operations 33,300 (3,094) 30,206 114,758 (14,199) 100,559

Income from discontinued
operations, net of income tax
benefit � � � 342 342

Net income(e) $ 33,300 $ (3,094) $ 30,206 $ 115,100 $ (14,199) $ 100,901

Pro forma earnings per share
data:
Basic and diluted earnings per
share�net income(e) � � $ 0.32 � � $ 1.06

(a)
Represents the estimated increase in the inherent interest rate of 31 basis points in the securitization structure utilized by AFC because we previously
received a benefit from the credit rating of our parent company. The interest rate increase of 31 basis points was multiplied by the average loan balance
sold of $315 million for the respective period to arrive at the amount of the adjustment. The amount would be accounted for as a reduction of gain on
sale of finance receivables.